

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

**MONDAY, THE TWENTIETH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

**:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE N.TUKARAMJI**

**IA No. 1 OF 2025
IN
CRP NO: 4556 OF 2025**

Between:

Kodimunja Laxmi, W/o. Anjaneyulu @ Anjaiah.

**Petitioner/Petitioner/Appellant
(Petitioner in CRP 4556 OF 2025
on the file of High Court)**

AND

1. Sankineni Bapu Rao (Died).
2. Sankineni Venugopal Rao, S/o. Late Bapu Rao, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Ramannapet Village, Konaraopet Mandal, Rajanna Sircilla District.
3. Sankineni Rajyalaxmi, W/o. Late Bapu Rao, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Ramannapet Village, Konaraopet Mandal, Rajanna Sircilla District.
4. Sankineni Manga, D/o. Late Bapu Rao, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Ramannapet Village, Konaraopet Mandal, Rajanna Sircilla District.
5. Sankineni Sridevi, D/o. Late Bapu Rao, Occ: Household, R/o. Ramannapet Village, Konaraopet Mandal, Rajanna Sircilla District.

**Respondents/
Respondents/Respondents
(Respondents in-do-)**

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to Stay all further proceedings in A.S.No.13 of 2022 on the file of I Additional District Judge, Rajanna Sircilla District, at Sircilla, Pending disposal of CRP No.4556 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 19.12.2025, 23.01.2026, 06.02.2026, 16.02.2026 & 09.03.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri V V RAMANA RAO Advocate for the Petitioner.

The Court made the following;

ORDER:

Learned counsel for the petitioner is present.

List this matter on 22.06.2026 for hearing.

Till then, interim order granted earlier shall stand extended.

Sd/- B.REKHA RANI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

rb
—

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The I Additional District Judge, Rajanna Sircilla District, at Sircilla
4. One CC to Sri V.V. RAMANA RAO Advocate [OPUC]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NTR, J

DATED: 20-04-2026

List on 22.06.2026

**ORDER
IA.No.01 of 2025 in**

CRP.No.4556 of 2025



EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER